
EXECUTIVE
Wednesday, 20th March, 2019

6.30 pm

Public Document Pack



Executive DATE - 20-03-19 Page 2 of 4

EXECUTIVE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Wednesday, 20th March, 2019 at 6.30 
pm

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting.

Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee.

Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & 
Democracy by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  Forms can be obtained 
for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, Manchester 
Road or at the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley or from the web at: 
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234 . You 
can also register to speak via the online agenda.  Requests will be dealt with in 
the order in which they are received.

AGENDA

1) Apologies 
To receive any apologies for absence

2) Minutes 5 - 16
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 11th 
February 2019.

3) Additional Items of Business 
To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

4) Declaration of Interest 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the 
nature of those interests in respect of items on this agenda and/or 
indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to 
them.

5) Exclusion of the Public 

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234


Executive DATE - 20-03-19 Page 3 of 4

To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting.

6) Right To Speak 
To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the 
Public

7) Scrutiny Review-Dementia Services 17 - 24
To update the Executive on the work of the Scrutiny Working Group 
which has been investigating whether there were any additional practical 
ways in which  Burnley Council can support provision of Dementia 
Services in Burnley.

8) Exclusion of the Public 
To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting and to consider the exclusion of the public from the 
meeting before discussion takes place on the following items of business 
on the grounds that in view of the nature of the business to be transacted 
if the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 
information within the meaning of Part VA of the Local Government Act 
1972.

PRIVATE ITEMS

Details of any representations received by the Executive about why any 
of the following reports should be considered in public – None received.

Statement in response to any representations – Not required
9)  Woodtop School and Land adjacent at Cog Lane 25 - 30

To dispose of Council owned land and property for development of good 
quality housing. 

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) 

10) Yorkshire Street and Croft Street Lease 31 - 34

To approve terms for the surrender of the existing lease and the grant of a 
new lease of land on Yorkshire Street and Croft Street.

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) 

11) Town Hall Car Park/Footbridge & Car Park Off Hammerton Street 
adjacent to Lava Ignite 

35 - 38

To approve the surrender of the existing leases of land used for car 
parking and the siting of a pedestrian bridge, and the grant of a new 
extended lease of land for parking.

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 



Executive DATE - 20-03-19 Page 4 of 4

person (including the authority holding that information) 

12) Disabled Facilities Grant Additional Funding 2018/19 39 - 42

To seek approval to commit and spend the additional allocation of 
Disabled Facilities Grant funding for 2018/19.

Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 

13) Padiham Townscape Heritage Exemplar Project-Burnley Road CPO 43 - 90

To seek approval to make a Compulsory Purchase Order of the properties 
and land identified in the plan attached to this report, and to acquire, 
redevelop and bring into use two long term vacant properties located 
within the Padiham TH (Townscape Heritage) area.

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) 

14) Sale of Land at Princess Way, Burnley 91 - 94

To seek authority to dispose of 620 sq m of land at Princess Way, 
Burnley, shown edged red on the plan contained in Appendix 1, to 
Burnley College, to facilitate the development of additional college 
facilities.  

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) 

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE 

Councillor Mark Townsend (Chair)
Councillor John Harbour (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Sue Graham

Councillor Lian Pate
Councillor Asif Raja

PUBLISHED Tuesday, 12 March 2019



Executive 11/02/2019 Page 1 of 11

EXECUTIVE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Monday, 11th February, 2019 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillors M Townsend (Chair), J Harbour (Vice-Chair), L Pate and A Raja

OFFICERS
Mick Cartledge  Chief Executive
Lukman Patel  Chief Operating Officer
Asad Mushtaq  Head of Finance and Property
Joanne Swift  Head of Streetscene
Rob Dobson  Head of  Policy and Engagement
Eric Dickinson  Democracy Officer

77. Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councilor Sue Graham.

78. Minutes 

The Minutes of the last meeting held on the 11th December 2018 were approved as a 
correct record.

79. Declaration of Interest 

Councillor Mark Townsend declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in the item on 
Selective Licensing-Trinity, Queensgate, Gannow, Daneshouse and Stoneyholme.

80. Notice of Motion-Housing Standards 

Purpose.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Executive 11/02/2019 Page 2 of 11

To respond to the motion raised at Full Council on the 19th December 2018 (Appendix 1) 
regarding the Council’s policy and approach to energy efficiency, fuel poverty and climate 
change.

Reason For Decision.
To protect the Council’s financial position and avoid any consequences that could affect the 
Council’s ability to deliver housing growth and housing regeneration programmes.

The Local Plan was adopted in July 2018 following extensive consultation and a public 
enquiry. It is not now possible to introduce new policy requirements.

The Council has sufficient effective policies and strategies to ensure that it plays a strong 
role in tackling climate change, promoting energy efficiency and reducing fuel poverty.

Decision.
That Full Council be recommended that the proposals set out in the motion not be adopted 
due to potential financial implications for the Council and on account that the Local Plan 
was adopted in July 2018.  

81. Notice of Motion-Community Skips 

Purpose.
To respond to the motion raised at Full Council on the 19th December 2018 by Cllr Commis 
proposing that “This Council reintroduces a Community Skips scheme.”

Reason For Decision.
Any re-establishment of a Council operated scheme will require additional budgetary 
allocation for skip provision, back office administration, dedicated and fully trained deployed 
Officer(s) and insurance liabilities to meet the requirements of the Council’s insurers and
[...]
 the homeowners (55%) did agree with the Council’s proposals.  
While the Council have fully considered the representations received, the factors of low 
demand and the significant poor housing conditions support the case to progress with 
selective licensing.

Decision.
(1) That the areas detailed in plans A to D and Street lists A to D be approved as 

selective licensing areas for a maximum period of 5 years for the reasons detailed in 
Appendix A, Burnley Borough Council’s Proposal to Approve Selective Licensing 
Areas;

(2) That the submission of an application to the Secretary of State be approved for the 
confirmation of the Trinity, Gannow, Queensgate, Daneshouse and Stoneyholme 
selective licensing designation areas;

(3) That the Fee Structure and Charging Policy in Appendix B to this report be 
approved;

(4) That the staffing structure in Appendix C to this report be approved;

Page 8



Executive 11/02/2019 Page 5 of 11

(5) That the Licensing Conditions detailed in Appendix D to the report be approved; and

(6) That Full Council be recommended to approve the financial implications detailed in 
this report and creates a budget of £314,496 for Quarter 2 of 2019/20 which will be 
recovered through the fee income.

83. Community Safety Strategic Priorities 

Purpose.
To provide an update of the current Pennine Lancashire Strategic Assessment process and 
the identified priorities.

Reason For Decision.
The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places a duty on the police, local authorities and key 
partners to work together to review local community safety priorities.  The Act also places a 
statutory duty for the completion of a three yearly strategic plan to reduce crime and 
disorder, by identifying key local crime and disorder priorities.

Burnley, as part of the Pennine Community Safety Steering Group has identified the 
community safety priorities for 2018-2021, in accordance with the statutory requirements of 
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.   

Decision.
That the draft Pennine Lancashire Community Safety Plan and identified priorities 2018-
2021 be approved.

84. Annual Pay Policy Statement 2019/20 

Purpose.
To seek approval for the Council’s Pay Policy Statement which is required to be published 
prior to the end of March each year.

Reason For Decision.
The Localism Act 2011 – [Chapter 8 - Pay Accountability], requires all local authorities to 
set out its position on a range of issues relating to the remuneration of its employees.  The 
Pay Policy Statement must be approved by the Council in open forum, by the end of March 
each year and then be published on its website.

Decision.
That Full Council be recommended to;

(1) Approve the attached Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20; 

(2) Approve the amendments to the Council’s National Joint Council (NJC) grading 
structure from April 2019;

(3) Approve the minor updates to the Statement of Pensions Policy: and

Page 9



Executive 11/02/2019 Page 6 of 11

(4) Note the Council’s Gender Pay Gap report which is at Appendix H of the Pay Policy 
Statement

85. Strategic Plan 2019 

Purpose.
To seek Executive endorsement of the updated Strategic Plan (appendix 1).

Reason For Decision.
The Strategic Plan sets out a clear vision for the future at a time of challenging budget 
decisions: one that is evidence based, shared by all Units of the Council, and is in tune with 
the aspirations of local people.

Decision.
That Full Council be recommended to approve the updated Strategic Plan 2019.

86. Appointments to Outside Body-Housing Joint Venture 

Purpose.
To appoint representatives to Housing Joint Venture as an Outside Body following a 
delegation from Full Council.

Reason For Decision.
To ensure that Housing Joint Venture as an Outside Body has the appropriate 
representation from the Council.

Decision.
That the appointments made by delegated authority from Full Council relating to Housing 
Joint Venture as an Outside Body be as follows:

(1) Cllr John Harbour and Lukman Patel as the Council’s Representatives; and

(2) Cllr Mark Townsend, Mick Cartledge, Kate Ingram, and Paul Gatrell as Stakeholder 
representatives.

87. Revenue Budget Monitoring Q3 2018-19 

Purpose.
To report the forecast outturn position for the year as at 31 March 2019 based upon actual 
spending and income to 30 December 2018.

Reason For Decision.
To give consideration to the level of revenue spending and income in 2018/19 as part of the 
effective governance of the Council and to ensure that appropriate management action is 
taken to ensure a balanced financial position.

Decision.

Page 10



Executive 11/02/2019 Page 7 of 11

(1) That the projected revenue budget forecast breakeven position, see Revenue 
Budget Summary and detailed Service Reports below and Appendix 2, be noted;

(2) That Full Council be recommended to approve the latest revised budget of £15.090m 
as shown in Appendix 1;

(3) That Full Council be recommended to approve the net transfers from earmarked 
reserves of £0.014m as shown in Appendix 3;and

(4) That Full Council be recommended to approve the carry forward of forecast unspent 
budgets as requested by Heads of Service in Appendix 4. These amounts totalling 
£52k to be transferred into the transformation reserve and transferred back out to 
create additional revenue budgets in 2019/20 or when required.

88. Capital Budget Monitoring Q3 2018-19 

Purpose.
To provide Members with an update on capital expenditure and the resources position 
along with highlighting any variances. An amended reformatted Appendix 3 was circulated 
as a supplement to the agenda.

Reason For Decision.
To effectively manage the 2018/19 capital programme. 

The budget decrease of £2,503,339 includes slippage of £2,598,055, per Appendix 1. The 
material reasons are changes to major schemes, such as:
• Prairie Artificial Pitch - £485,000 – Delay in Grant Application
• Lower St James Street - £400,000 – Procurement/Value Engineering 
• Former Open Market & Former Cinema Block - £830,000 – Delay in     Demolition

Decision.
(1) That Full Council be recommended to approve net budget changes totalling a 

decrease of £2,503,339 giving a revised capital budget for 2018/19 totalling 
£7,823,205 as detailed in Appendix 1;

(2) That Full Council be recommended to approve the proposed financing of the revised 
capital budget totalling £7,823,205 as shown in Appendix 2; and

(3) That Full Council be recommended to note the latest estimated year end position on 
capital receipts and contributions showing an assumed balance of £2,475,114 at 31 
March 2019 as shown in Appendix 3 as amended.

89. Revenue Budget 2019/20 

Purpose.
To consider the estimates of revenue income and expenditure for 2019/20 and to make 
recommendations to full Council about next year’s Revenue Budget. 
An amended populated Appendix 1 was circulated as a supplement to the agenda.

Page 11



Executive 11/02/2019 Page 8 of 11

Reason For Decision.
To fulfil the Council’s statutory obligation to calculate its Council Tax requirement as set out in 
Section 31A of the Local Government Act 1992 (as amended by section 74 of the Localism Act 
2011).

To set a balanced budget for the financial year 2019/20 that ensures the viability of the Council 
and aligns resources to the Council’s strategic priorities.

To bring empty homes back into use in line with the Council’s strategic commitment.

Decision.
That Full Council be recommended to:

(1) Endorse the approach that has been adopted in developing budget proposals that 
reflect the Council’s Strategic Objectives for 2019/20;

(2) Approve the proposals contained in this report, including the amended  populated 
Appendix 1;

(3) Set a Council Tax Requirement of £6,962,402 for the financial year 2019/20;

(4) Set a Net Budget Requirement of £15,814,610 for 2019/20;

(5) Receive and consider the statutory report issued by the Head of      Finance and 
Property under the Local Government Act, 2003;

(6) Authorise the Chief
[...]
increase the maximum limit for deposits with HSBC UK Bank plc to 
£25m.

To seek approval for the Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement for 
the financial year 2019/20 in accordance with Government regulations.

Reason For Decision.
To provide the proper basis required by current Government regulations and
guidance to make charges for debt repayment (MRP) to the Council’s revenue account

To fulfil statutory and regulatory requirements and to provide a clear framework for local 
authority capital finance and treasury management.

Decision.
(1) That Full Council be recommended to approve the treasury management strategy 
statement for 2019/20 as set out in Appendix 1; 

(2) That Full Council be recommended to approve the prudential and treasury indicators for 
2019/20 to 2021/22 per Appendix 2 including the authorised limit for external debt of 
£44.480m in 2019/20;

(3) That Full Council be recommended to approve the list of Counterparties for Deposits 
outlined within Appendix 3;

(4) That Full Council be recommended to approve the increase in maximum deposits to be 
held with HSBC UK Bank plc to £25m; and

(5) That Full Council be recommended to approve the Council’s MRP Statement for 
2019/20 as set out in Appendix 4 of this report.

93. Exclusion of the Public 

Purpose

Page 14



Executive 11/02/2019 Page 11 of 11

To consider when it may be relevant to exclude the public from the meeting and clarify the 
order of the agenda.

Reason for Decision 
Minute number 94 contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).

Decision
That the public be excluded from the meeting before discussion takes place on the items 
relating to Minute 94 in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if the public 
were present there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information, within the 
meaning of Part VA of the Local Government Act 1972.

94. Market Square Development at Charter Walk 

Purpose.
To authorise alterations to the western side of Market Square, Charter Walk.

Reason For Decision.
To enable the modernisation and updating of the units to the western side of Market Square 
and replacement of the current lift and staircase to the Market level.

Decision.
That alterations to units on the western side of Market Square, Charter Walk, including the 
replacement and removal of the existing staircase and lift to Market level on the first floor be 
granted Landlord’s consent subject to the agreement of detailed terms by the Head of 
Finance and Property and that the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to 
complete the legal formalities.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Review Group – Dementia Services

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE

DATE 20/03/2019
PORTFOLIO None

REPORT AUTHOR Scrutiny Review Group – Dementia 
Services

TEL NO
EMAIL atatchell@burnley.gov.uk

PURPOSE

1. To update the Executive on the work of the Scrutiny Working Group which has been 
investigating whether there were any additional practical ways in which  Burnley Council 
can support provision of Dementia Services in Burnley.

RECOMMENDATION

2. That the Council continues to support the roll out of the Herbert Protocol through the 
Policy & Engagement Team, developing further opportunities for partnership working to 
maximise take up across the Borough.  

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3. The Herbert Protocol is a risk reduction tool to be used in the search for a missing person 
– a large number of whom are people living with dementia.  The document is used by 
search teams to pinpoint likely areas for investigation, and maximise the chances of 
finding the missing person quickly and alive.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

4. The Scrutiny Review Group was formed with the remit of looking at the range of services 
available for Dementia patients in the Burnley area.  It quickly became apparent that the 
scope was ver
[...]


    

Clothing 
 
 
 
Car details/carrying anything/have cash or bank cards 
 
 
 
 
Situation/recent discussion/recent notable date/contact with friends or family 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Any other information 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Scrutiny Review-Dementia Services
	pdf Scrutiny Review Dementia Services Appendix 1

	9 Woodtop School and Land adjacent at Cog Lane
	Woodtop School Report Plan

	10 Yorkshire Street and Croft Street Lease
	11 Town Hall Car Park/Footbridge & Car Park Off Hammerton Street adjacent to Lava Ignite
	12 Disabled Facilities Grant Additional Funding 2018/19
	13 Padiham Townscape Heritage Exemplar Project-Burnley Road CPO
	Exemplar Padiham Statement of Reasons FINAL 080319  ED  01.03.19 draft 4
	Exemplar Location Plan for Exec (3)

	14 Sale of Land at Princess Way, Burnley



Minutes of the meeting


Executive 20/03/2019 Page 1 of 6

EXECUTIVE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Wednesday, 20th March, 2019 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillors M Townsend (Chair), J Harbour (Vice-Chair), S Graham, L Pate 
and A Raja

OFFICERS
Mick Cartledge  Chief Executive
Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control
Andrew Leah  Property Services Manager
Imelda Grady  Democracy Officer

95. Minutes 

The Minutes of the last meeting held on the 11th February 2019 were approved as a correct 
record. 

96. Right To Speak 

Mr John Rowe addressed the meeting in the public part of the meeting on item 9 on the 
agenda Woodtop School and land adjacent at Cog Lane, Burnley.

Councillor Andy Fewings, as Ward Councillor, addressed the meeting in the private part of 
the meeting on item 9 on the agenda Woodtop School and land adjacent at Cog Lane, 
Burnley.

97. Scrutiny Review-Dementia Services 

Purpose
To consider a report of the Scrutiny Committee into Dementia Services which looked at 
whether there were any additional practical ways in which Burnley Council could support 
the provision of dementia services.



Executive 20/03/2019 Page 2 of 6

Reason for Decision
The Herbert Protocol is a risk reduction tool to be used in the search for a missing person – 
a large number of whom are people living with dementia.  The document is used by search 
teams to pinpoint likely areas for investigation, and maximise the chances of finding the 
missing person quickly and alive. 

Decision
That the Council continues to support the roll out of the Herbert Protocol through the Policy 
& Engagement Team, developing further opportunities for partnership working to maximise 
take up across the Borough.

98. Exclusion of the Public 

Purpose
To consider when it may be relevant to exclude the public from the meeting and clarify the 
order of the agenda.

Reason for Decision
Minutes 99, 100, 101, 102, 103 and104 contain information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) 
and Minute 103 contains information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

Decision
That the public be excluded from the meeting before discussion takes place on the items 
relating to Minutes 99, 100, 101, 102,103 and 104 in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted, if the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 
information, within the meaning of Part VA of the Local Government Act 1972.

99. Woodtop School and Land adjacent at Cog Lane 

Purpose
To dispose of Council owned land and property for development of good quality housing.

Reason for Decision
The Government’s policy is to boost the supply of homes in response to growing demand. 
Disposal of the land and property and its subsequent development, enabled through inward 
investment from government through Homes England, will help achieve this objective.

The proposed development will make a significant contribution to the ongoing regeneration 
of the South West Burnley area. In particular, development of the derelict Woodtop School 
building for good quality homes will address its current negative impact on the community.

As part of the overall scheme, the vacant adjacent land, west of Cog Lane, will also be 
developed.

Enabling development through the release of these property assets meets the Council’s 
policy of “creating flourishing, healthy and confident communities” and “making the Borough 



Executive 20/03/2019 Page 3 of 6

a place of choice” by assisting with the provision of a range of high-quality housing stock, of 
different designs and tenure.

It was noted that the Scrutiny Committee on the 13th March 2019 had endorsed the report 
and its recommendations.

Decision

(1) That approval be given to the disposal of the Council’s freehold interest in land and 
property at Woodtop School and land adjacent at Cog Lane, shown on the attached 
plan, to Calico Homes Ltd on the terms set out this report;

(2) That the Head of Finance & Property, in consultation with the Chief Operating Officer 
and Executive Member for Resources & Performance Management, be authorised to 
negotiate and agree terms of the relevant agreements; and

(3) That the Head of Legal & Democratic Services be authorised to complete all legal 
documents necessary to give effect to this decision

100. Yorkshire Street and Croft Street Lease 

Purpose
To approve terms for the surrender of the existing lease and the grant of a new lease of 
land on Yorkshire Street and Croft Street

Reasons for Decision 
To update the existing arrangements and enable the Headlessee to secure finance to 
undertake improvements to the buildings.

Decision

(1) That approval be given for the surrender of the existing lease and grant of a new 
lease of the Land shown edged red on the attached plan on the outline terms set out 
in the report;

(2) That the Head of Property and Finance be authorised to agree detailed terms; and

(3) That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to complete the legal 
formalities to give effect to this decision.

101. Town Hall Car Park/Footbridge & Car Park Off Hammerton Street adjacent to 
Lava Ignite 

Purpose
To approve the surrender of the existing leases of land used for car parking and the siting 
of a pedestrian bridge and the grant of a new extended lease of land for parking.

Reasons for Decision
To assist in the redevelopment of Proctors Mill.



Executive 20/03/2019 Page 4 of 6

Decision

(1) That approval be given to the surrender of the existing leases as shown 
   edged red on the plan set out in the report and the grant of a new lease
   of land for parking on the outline terms set out in the report.

(2) That the Head of Finance and Property be authorised to agree detailed terms; and

(3) That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to complete the 
legal formalities necessary to give effect to this decision.

102. Disabled Facilities Grant Additional Funding 2018/19 

Purpose
To seek approval to commit and spend the additional allocation of Disabled Facilities Grant 
funding for 2018/19.

Reasons for Decision
To allow the Council to commit and spend the additional DFG funding received in 2018/19.

Decision

1. That approval be given for the use of the additional DFG funding received in 2018/19 
for the projects listed in this report at paragraph 8.

2. That delegated authority be given to the Head of Housing and Development Control to 
approve the final cost for each project and award the grant accordingly.

103. Padiham Townscape Heritage Exemplar Project-Burnley Road CPO 

Purpose
To seek approval to make a Compulsory Purchase Order of the properties and land 
identified in the plan attached to this report.
To acquire, redevelop and bring into use two long term vacant properties located within the 
Padiham TH (Townscape Heritage) area.

Reasons for Decision
It should be noted that at a meeting of the Executive on 3rd July 2018, the Executive gave 
approval for the Council to purchase the CPO land by agreement; however this has not 
been possible. The Council therefore wishes to exercise powers to acquire compulsorily the 
CPO land as appropriate to facilitate the repair and restoration of two dilapidated buildings, 
which is a key priority under the Padiham TH (Townscape Heritage) programme.
The Council will continue to make all efforts to communicate with all interested parties 
concerned, and where possible purchase by agreement. However, even if the Council does 
manage to acquire part or all of the CPO land by agreement, it is likely we will wish to 



Executive 20/03/2019 Page 5 of 6

proceed with a CPO to resolve any title issues and ensure that all land and property can be 
fully restored to the original proportions and brought back into use.
The properties included within the CPO land are long term vacant: No 33 since Dec-2002 
and No 35 since Oct-2007. Without intervention by the Council the properties will most 
likely remain vacant, continue to deteriorate, attract anti-social behaviour, fly-tipping and 
arson, all of which cause fear and distress in local residents, and will undermine the efforts 
of the TH programme.
Where possible, all interested parties of the CPO land have been contacted and have either 
not responded or have given no reasonable proposals for renovating the properties or bring 
them back into use.
The proposed action will help to achieve the Council’s strategic plan of ‘People Places 
Prosperity and Performance’. The acquisition and renovation of the vacant properties within 
the CPO land will enable the Council to bring them back into use, which will improve the 
environment for businesses and residents in the vicinity and reduce the potential for crime 
and anti-social behaviour.

Decision

(1) That authorisation be given to the making of a Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO), 
to be known as The Burnley (33-35 Burnley Road, Padiham, Burnley) Compulsory 
Purchase Order 2019, under Section 226(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 for the purpose of renovation/redevelopment. The CPO land is shown in 
pink on the  location plan attached to the report and comprises of: 

 33-35 Burnley Road, Padiham, Burnley
 A small area of unregistered land to the rear of 33-35 Burnley Rd, Padiham, Burnley

(2) That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to make minor 
amendments, modifications or deletions to the CPO schedule of interests and map, 
should this be necessary, and to finalise the making and submission of the CPO.

(3) That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to publicise and 
serve notice of making of the CPO on the holders of all the property interests 
identified.

(4) That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and other relevant officers be 
authorised to secure confirmation of the CPO, including promoting the Council’s 
case at a public inquiry, if necessary.

(5) That subject to confirmation by the Secretary of State the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services be authorised to secure full title to and possession of the CPO 
land as appropriate by:

  Serving notice of confirmation of the CPO on all interested parties
  Serving notice of intention to execute a General Vesting Declaration
  Executing the General Vesting Declaration
  Serving Notices to Treat and/or Entry as appropriate

(6) That the Head of Economy and Growth be authorised to tender any renovation 
works and be given delegated power to accept the tender.

(7) That the Head of Economy and Growth, in consultation with the Head of Housing 
and Development Control, be authorised to coordinate a programme of planned 



Executive 20/03/2019 Page 6 of 6

repair/restoration works including gaining any statutory consents and to manage the 
end use of the properties. 

(8) That the Head of Economy and Growth, in consultation with the Head of Finance and 
Property, be authorised  to agree terms for any disposals and for the Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services to undertake completion of any legal agreements.

104. Sale of Land at Princess Way, Burnley 

Purpose
To seek authority to dispose of 620 sq m of land at Princess Way, Burnley, shown edged 
red on the plan contained in Appendix 1, to Burnley College, to facilitate the development of 
additional college facilities

Reasons for Decision
The disposal will facilitate the development of additional college facilities on a prominent 
town centre gateway. 

Decision

That delegated authority be given to the Head of Legal & Democratic Services to complete 
the disposal of 620 sq m of land at Princess Way, Burnley by granting Burnley College a 
supplementary lease on similar terms to its lease of the site of the main Burnley 
College/University of Central Lancashire campus.


